Coleman et al v. Campbell County Public Library Board of Trustees Doc. 1 Att. 1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTCKY
CAMPBELL CIRCUIT COURT
e DIVISION
CASE NO. M-CI-___¥ 7}

i, .
CHARLIE COLEMANJOHN P. ROTH JR AND ERIK HERMES,
ON BEHALF OFTHEMSELVES AND OTHERS :
SIMILARLY SITUATED PLAINTIFFS

V.

CAMPBELL COUNTY PUBLIC LIBRARY
BOARD OF TRUSTEES DEFENDANT
Serve: Robert Jennings/Agent
3 Whispering Waods Lane
Alexandria, Kentucky 41001

By Certified Mail

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT WITH JURY TRIAL DEMAND AND
DECLARATION OF RIGHTS

Come now the Plaintiffs, Charlie Coleman, John P. Roth, Jr. and Erik Hermes, on
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated, and for their Class Action Complaint
filed herein states:

STATEMENT OF i HE CASE

1. Plaintiffs are residents and property owners in the County of Campbell,
Commonwezith of Kentucky and bring this class action against the Campbell County
Public Library, Board of Trustees for the unlawful property tax increascs, which per
Kentucky Revised Statutes, required 51% of the number of duly qualified voters voting in
the last general election to submit a petition for an increase in the property tax rate. This
action 1s brought both for a refund of untawfully charged and collected ad valorem taxes,

as well as for injunctive relief to prohibit future uniawful tax increases. Finally, this

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/kentucky/kyedce/2:2012cv00030/69236/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/kentucky/kyedce/2:2012cv00030/69236/1/1.html
http://dockets.justia.com/

action 1s brought as a Declaration of Rights for a determination that the specific
provisions of KRS Chapter 173, pertaining to bbraries and the respective manner in
which lax rates arc set applies, not the general provisions found in KRS Chapter 132.
Specifically, for the tax year 2010, the Defendant Library charged a tax of $0.72 per
thousand on $5,282,137,213, equaling $3,803,138.79. The Defendant Library shouid
have only taxed $0.30 per thousand on $5,282,137,213, equaling $1,586,644.16. The
Plamtiffs and all other Campbell County taxpayers arc owed a refund of $2,218,497.83
for year 2010 alone.

PARTIES

2. Plaintiffs, Charlie Coleman, John P. Roth, Jr. and Erik Hermes, are residents
and property owners in Campbell County Kentucky. Furthermore, Plaintiffs have paid
property taxes to the Library, as set forth on their vearly county de biil. Plamtifis’
properties are located as follows, Charlie Coleman 10 Stonegate, Alexandria, Kentueky,
John P. Roth, Ir., 4566 Winters Lane, Cold Sg}riné, Kentucky, Erik Hermes, 6163 Cabin
Creek East Drive, Cold Spring, Kentucky.

3. Defendant, Campbell Counfty Public Library, Board of Trustees (heicinafier
“Library™) is a district duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Keotucky,
which was organized prior to July 13, 1984,

FACTS

4. The Plaintifts and the class they seek to 1‘6}3!.‘6%5;0111.‘ are residents and property
owners who have paid Library taxes, which were incre%sed in the years

5. The Library was organized prior to July 13, 12984, pursgant fo KRS Ciﬁﬁlﬁﬁ?

173.



6. Pursuant to KRS 173.720 the Library was established on September 5, 1978,
having been formed by Petition.

7. KRS 173.790 governs the increase or decrease in any tax levy. Specifically,
thal the ad valorem tax ratc “shall not be increasced or decreased unless a duly ceriified
petition requesting an increase or decrease in the tax rate of a specifically stated amount
is signed by fifty one (51%) of the number of duly qualified voters voiing in the lasi
general clection...”

8. Attached as Exhibit A | is the resolution passed by the Campbell County Fiscal
Court, acknowledging the requisite signatures on petitions presented for the
establishment of the library and setting an ad valorem tax rate as $0.03 per §100 of
property value. This equates to $0.30 per $1,000 doilars of value, i.e. $30 of tax ona
$100,000 home. |

9. Based on records obtained from the Campbell County PV A from 1994-present,

the Library has set the following rates per $1,000 dollars of value.

2011 $0.457
2010 $0.72
2009 .. $0.68 .
2008 $0.65
20067 $0.64
2006 2064
2005 $0.63
2004 $0.63
2003 $0.63
2602 £0.53
2001 $0.53
2000 50.53
1999 $0.516
1998 $0.416
1697 $0.405
1996 $0.395
1995 $0.384
1994 $0.28

()



10, Said rates ave in well excess of the authorized $0.30 per $1,000 resulting in
many vears with the rates being double than the petitioned/agreed upon rate as submitted
to the Campbell County Fiscal Court by the clectorate. As set forth above, Plaintiffs and
the Class of Taxpayers are owed a refund of $2,218,497.83 for the year 2010, as well as
all other vears.

11, The Defendant Library has unilaterally chosen to not comply with applicable
law, with wanion/reckless disregard to the nghts of the Plaintifts and the property owners
of Campbell County.

12. The Defendant Library has not complied with the provisions of KRS 173.794
for said increases. |

13. The Defendant Library asserts that the commonly referred io House Bill 44,
authorizes the library to increass taxes.

14. Housc Bill 44 does not specifically address the Defendant Library. House
Bill 44 is codified in KRS Chapter 132,

15. More importantly, KRS 173.790 is specific and unambiguous, requiring a
specific statutorily created mechanilsm for the I'_)cfc‘ndant I.,il‘-)ran‘y té mcrease fax rates.

16. Kentucky Supreme Court has repeatedly been asked to interpret statutes that
present a conflict and apply a rule of statutory construction that the more specific statute
controls over the more general statute, Light v. City of Louisville, 248 S W.3d 559, 563
(Ky.2008).

17. This action does not involve a conflict, but rather a complete disregard of a
specific statute, KRS 173.790, by the Defendant Library. Said conduct amounts to an

unlawful taking,



18. The Defendant Library in increasing taxes, without following specific
statutory framework for said increase, blatantly refused to comply with state law.
CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS
19. The Plaintiffs bring this action as a clasg action against the Defendant
pursuant to Rule 23 of the Kentucky Rules of Civil Procedure. Plamtiffs seck certilication
of the following class:

All property owners/or taxpayers, who have paid Campbell County
Library taxes in excess of the last lawfully set rate set by certified petition.

20. The class definition encompasses in excess of Ten Thousand {10,600)
residents/taxpayers who were charged, by Defendant Library, 2 tax increasce never
properly enacted. To Plaintif(s’ knowledge the number of residents/taxpayers victimized
is equal to all properties and tangible property within the County of Campbell.

21. Despite the size of the class, the identities of thé class members can be
ascertained from the records and files of the Campbell County PV A/Campbell County
[iscal Court. Plamtif{s and their counsel do not anticipate any difficulties in the
management of Lhig action as a class action.

22. The -interesis of the P}aimiffs are coincldent with and not antagonistic to those
of the other members of the class.

23. The named Plaintiffs are members of the class and will fairty and adequately
assert and protect the interests of the class. Plaintiffs have retained counsel with
extensive experience in class action liligation.

24. Common questions of law and fact predominate over any questions affecting
only individual members of the class. Commeon questions include but are not limited 1o

the following:



a.

Did the Library violated KRS 173.7907

Did the Library have the authority to raise the ad valorem rate
pursuant to KRS Chapter 132, or does the specific KRS 173.790
apply?

Should the Library be enjoined from further violations?

May the Library increase the ad valorem rate without complying -
with KRS [73.790?

Is Plaintiff and the class of persons they seeks to represent entitled
to a refund ol all property taxes paid in excess of the rate
cstablished by resolution $0.30 per thousand of value and if so for
what period of tme?

25. Defendants have acted or refuse to act on grounds generally applicable to the

clags, thereby making appropriate final injunctive and declaratory reliel with respect (o

the class as a whole.

26. A class action is superior to other available methods for the fair and efficient

prosecution of this aclion.

27. The certification ol a class would allow litigation of claims that, i view of

the expense of litigation, may be insufficient in amount to support separate actions.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANTS CONCERNING THE
ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF AD VALOREM TAXES IN EXCESS OF

THE RATE ESTBLISHER BY KRS 173.7106-800

28. The Plaintiff incorporates all allepations in the Complaint.

29. As set forth above, the Library was established pursuant to KRS 173.720,

with a petition being presented to the Campbell County Fiscal Court and a resotution

adopted establishing the Library and adopting a tax ratc of $0.30 per thousand dollars of

value.

o



30, KRS 173.790 governs any increases or decreases 1o said rate. Since adoption,
the rate has increased, without following the petition requirements set forth by law.

31. The actions of the Defendant Library in assessing and collecting an ad
valorem tax m excess of $0.30 per §1,000 of value is in violation of KRS 173.?90.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
CONVERSION AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS

32. The Plaintiffs incorporate all allegations in the Complaint.

33, The Plaintiffs and all members of the class were assessed and forced to pay
taxes i excess of the approved rate. In the event of non-payment, Plaintilfs were
threatened with interest at the rate of 12%., numerous fees to the County Altomey, Sherrtf
and Clerk and foreclosure.

34. The Defendant Library lacked the authority to issue a bill in excess of the
approved rate, but nonetheless did so U‘ll“l(;‘iﬁll' the aforementioned threats of collection.

35. The Defendant Library converted Plainl.i.ffs and all other taxpayers’ monies
under the guise of lawful property tax. Defendant Library has exercised and continues fo
exercise dominion and conirol over Plaintiff and all other taxpayers’ mongy.

36.-" Defendants actions constituie commaon law cenvcrsioﬁ.

37. As adirect and proximate cause of the Defendants” conversion, the Plaintiffs
and all members of the class have been injured. The injurics include loss of personal
funds billed unlawfully by the Defendants.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
UNLAWFUL TAKING PER 42 U.S.C. SECTION 1983

38. The Plaintiffs incorporate all allegations in the Complaint.



39. Defendants acted under color of law in issuing tax bills and forcing payment
by the Plaintiffs for taxcs not authorized by law.

40, The Plaintiffs and other members of the class under the 5™ and 14"
Amendments to the United States Constitution are protected from unlawiul takings by the
povernment.

41, Defendant Library acted under color of law, in issuing tax bils and forcing
payment, under threat for non-payment, to unlawfully take property belonging to the
Plaintiff and other members of the class.

42, Defendants actions complained of herein violated the 5™ and 147
amendments of the United States Constitution, as well as 42 U.S.C. Section 1983,
entitling Plaintiffs and other members of the class to attorneys” fees and costs, in addition
to the damages complained of herein.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
UNJUST ENRICHMENT/RIGHT TO REFUNDS

43. The Plaintiffs incorporate all allegations in the Complaint.

44. The Plaintiffs and the members of the Class have paid taxes 1o the Defendant
Library, well in excess of those allowed by taw.

45. The Delendant Library has been unjustly enriched by said excess tax
cotlection.

46. The Plainiifls and the Class of Taxpayers are owed a refund for all taxes paid
in excess of the statutorily authorized amount provided for in KRS 173.790.

WHEREFORE, Plaintif(s, on their behalf and on behalf of all others similarly

situated, demand judgment against the Defendant Library and specifically request:



J

a3

Lh

0.

Mandatory injunctive relief requiring Defendants issue refunds for taxes
billed and collected in excess of the statutorily approved rate of $0.30 per
thousand;

Mandatory injunctive relief preventing the Defendant Library from

‘increasing its tax rate unless the provisions of KRS 173.790 are complied

with:

Judgment and award of compensatory damages, in the form of refunds,
with interest, against the Defendant Library in an amount {o be determined
by the finder;

For a declaratory judgment that KRS 173.790 governs ‘iﬁc tax rate and
agility to increase and/or decrease sad rate;

Prejudgment interest, court costs and attorneys fees, per 42 U.8.C. Section

1683:

That the Court certify this action to proceed as a Class Action;

All other relief 1o which the Plainti{fs and members of the class are

properly entitled Lo receive at law or in equity. e

Respectfully submitled,

Brandon N. Veelker

The Voelker Firm, PLLC

4135 Alexandria Pike, Suite 109
Cold Spring, Kentucky 41076
(859) 7819100
brivoelker@msn.com

9



JURY DEMAND

Now come Plaintiffs, by and through their attorg/cy‘? and demand a trial by jury
on all causes of action. / /

<7

Al SN
/ 10 S T
é’jx’f ZL Lo

Brandon N, Voelker

10



VERIFICATION

Comes now Erik Hermes, Plaintiff herein, and verifies that the statements
contained in the Complaint are true and correct fo the best of his knowledge and beliel.

Syl

ﬁgtary Public - State at Large, Kméiucky

My conunission expires: j 8{/ 3/ z’/ 5/




VERIFICATION

Comes now John Roth, Plaintifl herein, and verifies that the statements contained
in the Complaint are true and correct io the best uf their knowlcdoe Qi}d\&h{m

,«M’ ‘ivﬁ

JOi}N\{{O I'H

%
1
7

AW

Sworn and subseribed to before me this i g day of January, 20 5.

Notary Public — State at Large, Kéﬁiucky

My commission expircs': / ?/ % /?/ 5’,




CGREAS, petitions containing 9

&) ¥ R
P 2 e o P o
culy 4 wvotsrs of Cnoph e

sooeil County Fioohl ISToTRE:

v the Campuell Couniy Fis

ic Tiarory

wiell

NI N nor e by a o - AN A
S o oo hier ¥elii

AT mOTo

0
@
pact
pEN

SLIMATITES

waments Por Bhin ooi aWiignmens of
CamanTs LU Dl o0 TR OIREN ;




1

TR N
[NV

£ e
b

Siiia iy

INERCh AR




